

State of North Carolina

ROY COOPER

GOVERNOR

December 31, 2024

EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 331

EXTENDING THE STATE HEALTH COORDINATING COUNCIL

WHEREAS, the State Health Coordinating Council ("NCSHCC") is a public body reestablished by Executive Order No. 46, 28 N.C. Reg. 2285-2288 (April 1, 2014) and extended by Executive Order No. 122, 31 N.C. Reg. 1492 (February 1, 2017); and

WHEREAS, Exec. Order No. 187, 35 N.C. Reg. 1637 (February 1, 2021), extending the State Health Coordinating Council is set to expire on December 31, 2024; and

WHEREAS, the State Health Coordinating Council plays an important role in working with the North Carolina Department of Health and Human Services to prepare the State Medical Facilities Plan approved annually by the undersigned; and

WHEREAS, the undersigned has determined that Executive Order No. 187 must be extended, and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Article III § I of the North Carolina Constitution and N.C. Gen. Stat. §§ 143A-4 and 143B-4, the Governor is the chief executive officer of the state and is responsible for formulating and administering policies of the executive branch of state government; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to N.C. Gen. Stat. §147-12, the Governor has the authority and the duty to supervise the official conduct of all executive and ministerial officers.

NOW, **THEREFORE**, by the powers vested in me as Governor by the Constitution and laws of the State of North Carolina, **IT IS ORDERED**:

Section 1. Extending Executive Order No. 187

Pursuant to N.C. Gen. Stat. § 147-16.2, Executive Order No. 187, which extended the NCSCHCC is hereby extended to December 31, 2026.

Section 2. Effect and Duration

This extension of Executive Order No. 187 is effective immediately and shall remain in effect until December 31, 2026, or until rescinded or superseded by another applicable Executive Order.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto signed my name and affixed the Great Seal of the State of North Carolina at the Capitol in the City of Raleigh, this the 31st of December in the year of our Lord two thousand and twenty-four.

Roy Cooper Governor

ATTEST:

Elaine F. Marshall Secretary of State